


















#2a-1 

OFFICIAL ACTIONS OF THE ADDISON CITY COUNCIL 
 
March 22, 2005 
7:30 p.m. - Council Chambers 
5300 Belt Line Road 
 
Present: Mayor Wheeler, Councilmembers Braun, Hirsch, Mellow, Niemann, 

Ryland, Turner  
 
Absent: None 
 
Item #R1 - Consideration of Old Business. 
 
The following employees were introduced to the Council:  Mary McGuffey 
(Finance), Ronnie Lee (Information Technology), Mike Murphy (Police). 
 
Item #R2 - Consent Agenda. 
 
Item #2a was considered separately.  
 
Item #2b – Consideration of approval of final plat for one lot of .7839 acres, 
located at 14523 Winnwood Road, in a Planned Development District (Ordinance 
091-038), on application from Mr. Venugopal B. Menon, represented by Tom 
Knicker of NKR Engineering. (Approved) 
 
Councilmember Turner moved to duly approve the above listed item subject to 
the following conditions: 
 

-Civil design plans and specifications must be approved by 
the Town of Addison for all public site improvements, 
including storm drainage and utility lines.   

 
                      -A drainage and grading plan is necessary to determine the  
                     type and location of drainage facilities, including location of  
                     drainage easements on the site.   

 
Councilmember Niemann seconded. Motion carried. 
 
Voted Aye: Wheeler, Braun, Hirsch, Mellow, Niemann, Ryland, Turner 
Voted Nay: None 
Absent: None 
 
 
 
 
 

OFFICE OF THE CITY SECRETARY  03-22-05 



Item #2a – Approval of the Minutes for the March 8, 2005 Council Meeting. 
 
Councilmember Turner moved to duly approve the Minutes for the March 8, 2005 
Council Meeting subject to three corrections. Councilmember Ryland seconded. 
Motion carried. 
 
Voted Aye: Wheeler, Braun, Hirsch, Mellow, Niemann, Ryland, Turner 
Voted Nay: None 
Absent: None 
 
Item #R3 – Appointment of three members to the Planning and Zoning 
Commission. 
 
Councilmember Turner moved to duly reappoint Paula Jandura to the Planning 
and Zoning Commission.  Councilmember Niemann seconded. Motion carried. 
 
Voted Aye: Wheeler, Braun, Hirsch, Mellow, Niemann, Ryland, Turner 
Voted Nay: None 
Absent: None 
 
Item #R4 – Consideration of approval of an amendment to the Contract 
Agreement with HNTB Corporation, in the amount of $31,295.22, for the 
inspection of the resurfacing of Belt Line Road, from Dallas Parkway to Marsh 
Lane. 
 
Councilmember Ryland moved to duly approve an amendment to the Contract 
Agreement with HNTB Corporation, in the amount of $31,295.22, for the 
inspection of the resurfacing of Belt Line Road, from Dallas Parkway to Marsh 
Lane subject to final review of the city attorney.  Councilmember Turner 
seconded. Motion carried. 
 
Voted Aye: Wheeler, Braun, Hirsch, Mellow, Niemann, Ryland, Turner 
Voted Nay: None 
Absent: None 
 
Item #R5 – Consideration of approval of award of bid and a Resolution 
authorizing the City Manager to enter into a contract in the amount of  
$71, 337.90 with Palm Springs Pool Service, for annual maintenance of display 
fountains and waterfall pumping systems. 
 
Councilmember Niemann moved to duly approve Resolution No. R05-038 
authorizing the City Manager to enter into a contract in the amount of $71,337.90 
with Palm Springs Pool Service, for annual maintenance of display fountains and 
waterfall pumping systems subject to final review of the city attorney.  
Councilmember Turner seconded. Motion carried. 
 

OFFICE OF THE CITY SECRETARY  03-22-05 



Voted Aye: Wheeler, Braun, Hirsch, Mellow, Niemann, Ryland, Turner 
Voted Nay: None 
Absent: None 
 
Item #R6 – Consideration of a Resolution accepting the Steering Committee’s 
settlement with TXU Electric Delivery Company. 
 
Councilmember Niemann recused himself and left the Chamber. 
 
Councilmember Turner moved to duly approve Resolution No. R05-039 
accepting the Steering Committee’s settlement with TXU Electric Delivery 
Company.  Councilmember Ryland seconded. Motion carried. 
 
Voted Aye: Wheeler, Braun, Hirsch, Mellow, Ryland, Turner 
Voted Nay: None 
Absent: None 
Abstaining: Niemann 
 
Councilmember Niemann returns. 
  
Item #R7 – Consideration of approval for the purchase of (1) 2005 Ambulance 
under the Town’s Inter-local Agreement with the Houston-Galveston Area 
Council (HGAC) in the amount of $111,225. 
 
Councilmember Mellow moved to duly approve the purchase of (1) 2005 
Ambulance under the Town’s Inter-local Agreement with the Houston-Galveston 
Area Council (HGAC) in the amount of $111,225.  Councilmember Turner 
seconded. Motion carried. 
 
Voted Aye: Wheeler, Braun, Hirsch, Mellow, Niemann, Ryland, Turner 
Voted Nay: None 
Absent: None 
 
EXECUTIVE SESSION.  At 8:04 p.m., Mayor Wheeler announced that the 
Council would convene into Executive Session to discuss the following items: 
 
Item #ES1 -  Closed (executive) session of the Town Council pursuant to Section 
551.087 of the Texas Government Code to discuss and deliberate regarding 
commercial or financial information that the Town has received from business 
prospects that the Town seeks to have locate or expand in the Town and with 
which the Town is conducting economic development negotiations; and to 
deliberate the offer of a financial or other incentive to such business prospects. 
 
Item #ES2 – Closed (executive) session of the Town Council pursuant to Section 
551.072 of the Texas Government Code to discuss and deliberate the purchase 
or value of certain real property located within the Town. 

OFFICE OF THE CITY SECRETARY  03-22-05 



OFFICE OF THE CITY SECRETARY  03-22-05 

 
The Council came out of Executive Session at 10:02 p.m. 
 
Item #R8 – Consideration of any action regarding an offer by the town of a 
financial or other incentive to business prospects that the Town seeks to have 
locate or expand in the Town and with which the Town is conducting economic 
development negotiations. 
 
No action taken. 
 
Item #R9 – Consideration of any action regarding the purchase of certain real 
property located within the Town. 
 
No action taken. 
 
There being no further business before the Council, the meeting was adjourned. 
 
 
 
        
 Mayor 
Attest: 
 
 
 
  
City Secretary 
 
 
 





















      #R4-1 
 
 

Council Agenda Item: #R4 
 
SUMMARY: 
This item presents an update to the funding status of the Arapaho Road Extension project.  
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT: 
To fund the Arapaho Road Extension project to completion, bond construction funds that had been 
allocated to other projects may have to be used for Arapaho Road. There would be no net financial 
impact associated with transferring of bond funds from one project to another. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
Council awarded the construction bid to Archer-Western for the final phase of the Arapaho Road 
Extension project last June in the amount of $16.7 million. At the time of the award city staff presented 
a budget that would accommodate the award and establish a contingency of $1.3 million. At that time, 
the contingency was not assigned to any particular purpose but was anticipated for utility relocations, 
railroad crossings, construction change orders, contractor incentive payments, and other unexpected 
expenses. 
 
Over the past two months, staff has identified a number of expenses that, in total, will exceed the 
contingency. These are: 
 
Utility relocations – agreements with TXU and SBC were as anticipated $  321,950 
Construction change orders – these are difficult to predict but are not unusual, 
  with the exception of the bypass of the Farmers Branch Water Main 518,160 
Expanded scope of engineering services – the size and complexity of the project 
  required an expanded scope of inspection services by the engineer 149,000 
Construction incentive payment – staff has been told that the contractor has added 
  crews in order to complete the job ahead of schedule and receive incentive 300,000 
Miscellaneous expenditures – to date these are limited to legal fees associated with 
  appeals to the imminent domain acquisition of right-of-way 30,000 
Railroad crossings – the project includes two crossings that staff thought would 
  not exceed $600,000; the railroad has submitted a much greater bid 1,300,000 
 
      TOTAL $ 2,619,110 
 
This amount not only is more than the contingency, but it also exceeds allocated funding by almost 
$1.1 million. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
To address the $1.1 million shortfall, staff recommends using the following available funds, as ranked 
by priority: 
 
 1) Future interest earnings from invested funds $      50,000 
 2) Shifting of 2006 bond proceeds from Midway Road Rehabilitation 500,000 
 3) Shifting of 2006 bond proceeds from Arapaho Road/Tollway Intersection 750,000 
 4) Potential Beltline Resurfacing savings 100,000 
 
      TOTAL $ 1,400,000 



 



#R5-1 
        

 
 

Council Agenda Item #R5 
 
 

SUMMARY: 
 
This item is for Council approval of Change Order No. 3, in the amount of $124,766.25, 
for the construction of Arapaho Road, Phase III, from Surveyor Blvd. to Addison Road. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT: 
 
Budgeted Amount:  Not specifically budgeted 
 
Change Order Cost:  $124,766.25 
 
Source of Funds: Funds are available from the FY 2004 General Obligation 

Bond Program 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
The Arapaho Road, Phase III project is currently under construction from Surveyor Blvd.  
to Addison Road.  In June 2004, a construction contract was awarded to Archer Western,  
Ltd., in the amount of $16,702,578.42.  During the construction of these improvements,  
The Public Works Department staff and the Contractor have jointly identified several 
necessary field changes related to the project.  Two previous change orders, in the 
amount of $8,509.00 and $17,548.18, respectively were generated as a result of field 
changes to the original design.  As the construction of Arapaho Road has progressed, it 
was determined that Change Order No. 3, in the amount of $124,766.25, is also necessary 
to complete the project.  This change order is the result of the following construction 
issues: 
 

• The bridge design engineer initially made an error in contract quantities in the bid 
proposal.  As a result, a field evaluation was made by the Engineer and the 
Contractor, which resulted in the determination that an adjustment in quantities 
for furnishing and placing a structural concrete retaining wall was necessary.  
This proposed work will be in accordance with the reconfiguration of the 
mechanical stabilized earth wall that is supported by the structural wall.  The total 
increase in cost is in the amount of $101,757.75. 

• Construction of 6” thick concrete curb & gutter to control storm water runoff and 
vehicular movement on properties adjacent to the project and along Centurion 
Way, in the amount of $23,008.50. 

 
 
 



 
 
The addition of Change Order No 3 increases the total construction cost to 
$16,853,401.85.  This represents a 0.90% increase over the contract construction cost.  
Typically, a project of this scope and magnitude will experience change orders totaling 
approximately 4% of the original contract price.  Fortunately, staff has worked with the 
Contractor to effectively minimize the value of change orders on this project to date.  
However, due to nature of these improvements and remaining scope of roadway and 
bridge improvements remaining to be constructed, it is anticipated that staff will submit 
future change orders to Council for consideration and approval well within the 4% figure. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Staff recommends that Council authorize the City Manager to approve Change Order No. 
3, in the amount of $124,766.25, for the construction of Arapaho Road, Phase III, from 
Surveyor Blvd. to Addison Road. 











#R6-1 
 
 

 
 

Council Agenda Item #R6 
 
 
SUMMARY: 
 
This item is for the approval of an amendment to the Engineering Services Agreement 
with HNTB Corporation, in an amount not to exceed $149,874.00, for additional 
inspection services on the Arapaho Road, from Surveyor Blvd. to Addison Road, project. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT: 
 
Current Design/Inspection Contract Amount:  $1,156,766.00 
 
Additional Inspection Cost:         $149,874.00 
 
Construction Contract Amount:   $16,702,578.42 
   
Source of Funds:                                              Funds are available from the FY 2004 

 General Obligation Bond Program. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
The third phase of the proposed Arapaho Road extension project extends from Surveyor 
Blvd. to Addison Road.  Construction of this section of Arapaho Road is underway and 
will complete an east-west minor arterial roadway that is necessary to relieve traffic 
congestion on Belt Line Road.  A proposed bridge over Midway Road is also under 
construction as an integral component of the roadway section in the third phase.  Due to 
the complex nature of this project, the Town entered into an agreement with the firm of 
HNTB Corporation to provide construction inspection of all improvements, in the amount 
of $211,060.00.  This cost consisted of using an on-site inspector at a previously 
determined rate of 40 hours per week.  However, as the construction of the project 
unfolded and demands on the inspector to be at the project site were elevated, the total 
inspection hours necessary to keep up with the work increased to approximately 65 hours 
per week.  As a result, the inspectors total billings for work performed reached 
$232,514.48 as of February 11, 2005.  This resulted in a budget overage of $21,454.48, 
with a substantial amount of the project remaining. 
 
Subsequently, Public Works staff and representatives of HNTB Corporation re-evaluated 
the future demands on the construction inspector during the remaining portion of the 
project, with the following determinations: 
 



• Extensive municipal and franchise utility relocation improvements, placement of 
double concrete box culverts throughout the length of the project, and the 
necessary lowering of the existing Dallas Water Utilities  60” water transmission 
mail, required substantial attention by the inspector during the initial portion of 
the project. 

• The inspector should be able to return to typical 40 hour/week inspection. 
• Based on anticipated remaining length of the project, the inspector will be 

required to remain on-site for another 27 weeks. 
• Future site visits by HNTB Corporation management staff will be drastically 

reduced at this point and will make up a very small portion of the additional total 
inspection monies required on the project.  It should be noted that Public Works 
Department staff has been very involved in the day-to-day field engineering and 
inspection issues from the beginning of construction, and will remain an integral 
part of the process. 

• Based on the above-mentioned factors, the total on-site construction inspection 
will require approximately $149,874.00 in additional funding to complete the 
project. 

 
Although the inspection performed during the initial portion of the project exceeded 
estimated expenditures, it was determined by staff that it was essential that the numerous 
construction activities that were underway simultaneously were being constructed 
properly.  As a result, the Town will ultimately realize the highest quality of bridge and 
roadway construction on this project. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Staff recommends that Council authorize the City Manager to enter into an amendment to 
the Engineering Services Agreement with HNTB Corporation, in an amount not to 
exceed $149,874.00, for additional inspection on the Arapaho Road, from Surveyor Blvd. 
to Addison Road, project. 

























































      #R12-1
 

 
Council Agenda Item: #R12  

 
SUMMARY:  This item is for the award of a bid to Jeske Construction Co. in the 
amount of $103,562.00 for the Airport Vehicle Access Road Paving Improvements. 
 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT: 
Budgeted Amount:  $141,500 
 
Cost:  Construction Cost $103,562.00 
 
Funding Source:  $30,000 of TxDOT Routine Airport Maintenance Project (RAMP) 
funds (a yearly grant) will be applied to this project with the remainder coming from the 
Airport Fund.   
 
BACKGROUND: 
Several years ago the Airport built a vehicle access road that runs parallel, and just east of 
Taxiway A for the purpose of keeping airport operations vehicles off of Taxiway A.  A 
portion of this roadway was repaired last year to include drainage improvements.  This 
project is a continuation of the repairs needed on this roadway. 
 
Seven bids were received on March 22, 2005. A copy of the bid tab is attached.  The 
project was bid as an A+B bid where the A part of the bid is the contractor’s price to do 
the work, and the B part of the bid is the contractor’s estimated time to complete the work 
multiplied by the “time value” of a day, in this case set at $500.00 per day.  The A and B 
parts of the bids are added together to get a total A+B amount.  The A+B bid amounts are 
compared and the bid is awarded to the bidder with the lowest A+B total. The contract 
awarded is an incentive/disincentive type contract whereby if the contractor finishes early 
he is awarded a $500.00 per day bonus.  Likewise, if he finishes late, $500.00 per day is 
subtracted from his amount bid. 
 
Jeske Construction Co. was the low A+B bidder and bid 50 days to complete the work.  It 
is estimated he may be able to finish the work 10 days early, so an incentive payment of 
$5,000.00 could be expected. Jeske Construction Co. has worked for the Town in the past 
and has performed in a very satisfactory manner. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff recommends Council pass a resolution awarding a contract to Jeske Construction 
Company in the amount of $103,562.00 for the Airport Vehicle Access Road Paving 
Improvements Project, and authorize the City Manager to enter into a contract with Jeske 
Construction Company for the same amount.  Staff further recommends Council 
authorize a budget of  $78,562.00 in Airport Funds and $30,000.00 in RAMP funds for 
this project, which includes $5,000.00 as a possible incentive bonus. 
 





      #R13-1 
 

 
Council Agenda Item: #R13 

 
SUMMARY: 
 
Consideration of a Resolution authorizing the City Manager to enter into a sponsorship 
contract with Star Brand Imports in the amount of $20,000 plus in-kind benefits (subject 
to review and approval by the City Attorney), for Paulaner to be the primary import draft 
beer sponsor of the 2005Addison Oktoberfest with the option to mutually renew for the 
2006 and 2007 events. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT: 
 
Budgeted Amount: N/A 
 
Cost:   N/A 
 
Revenue to Addison: $20,000 cash plus 60,000 16-oz plastic stadium cups ($8,000 

value) plus in-kind marketing support. 
 
If over budget or not budgeted, what is the budget impact?  N/A 
 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
See attached: 

o Import Beer Proposal Comparison 
o Memorandum from Barbara Kovacevich 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Staff recommends approval. 



#R13-2 

 

SPECIAL EVENTS MEMORANDUM
P.O. Box 9010 • 16801 Westgrove Drive • Addison, TX 75001-9010 • 972-450-6221 • 972-450-2834FAX      

 
DATE: April 5, 2005  
 
TO: Chris Terry, Assistant City Manager 
 
FROM: Barbara Kovacevich, Special Event Manager 
 
RE: Agenda Item for Proposed Paulaner Sponsorship of Oktoberfest 
 
I would like to place an Agenda item on the April 12, 2005 City Council Agenda approving a 
sponsorship agreement (subject to City Attorney approval) with Paulaner (Star Brands Group) to be the 
primary import draft beer sponsor of the 2005 Addison Oktoberfest with the option to mutually renew for 
two additional years.   
 
BACKGROUND:   Paulaner was the primary import beer sponsor of the Addison Oktoberfest for 16 
years; however, Lowenbrau held this right for the past two years due to the uncertainty associated with 
Paulaner’s sale to Fischer Beverages in early 2003.  The Lowenbrau contract terminated with the 2004 
Oktoberfest so we solicited proposals from three authentic German Oktoberfest beers:  Lowenbrau, 
Paulaner and Spaten.  Attached is a summary of the proposals.   
 
RECOMMENDATION: While Lowenbrau was a great partner for the past two years, we feel it is in the 
best interest of the event to return to Paulaner as the primary import draft beer sponsor.  Paulaner 
offered the strongest proposal and showed the greatest interest in securing the sponsorship rights.  The 
three hotel participants (Crowne Plaza, Inter-Continental and Marriott Quorum are in agreement with 
this recommendation.  Highlights of the Paulaner proposal are as follows: 
 

Town/Event Benefits: 
• $20,000 cash 
• 60,000 16-oz plastic cups ($8,000 value) 
• 10,000 coasters ($800 value) 
• Neck-hanger and other off-premise promotions ($12,500 value) 
• Ceremonial Keg for Opening Ceremonies ($300 value) 
• Decorations and other POS materials 

 
Hotel Benefits: 
• Authentic beer brand 
• Competitive keg price - $98 ($21,600 value) 
• Commitment to customer service with a dedicated and qualified logistics team – 

Glazer’s Distributors and Star Brand Imports 
• Ample equipment 

 
Please let me know if you have any questions or need additional information. 
 
























































	Agenda
	#2a - Minutes 3-22-05
	#2b - Bid/Battson Contracting Company
	#2c - Final plat/Beltway Quorum Addition
	#R3 - P&Z appointment
	#R4 - Arapaho Road Extension Project
	#R5 - Phase III Construction - Arapaho Road
	#R6 - HNTB Corporation
	#R7 - SUP - Gloria's Restaurant
	#R8 - Zoning - Beltway Commercial Real Estate Co.
	#R9 - SUP - On the Border
	#R10 - Asian Fusion
	#R11 - Airport Fund Long-Term Plan
	#R12 - Bid/Jeske Construction Co.
	#R13 - Star Brand Imports Sponsorship
	#R14 - Addison Circle Park kiosks
	#R15 - Huitt-Zollars, Inc.
	ES1 - Executive Session

